
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2007, AT 6.00 PM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Mrs. N. E. Trigg (Chairman), Councillor C. R. Scurrell, Councillor S. 

P. Shannon, Councillor E. C. Tibby, Mr. S. E. Allard, Mr. N. A. 
Burke and Mr. B. J. Somner (Parish Council Representative) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman  

 
2. Apologies  

 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
5. Ombudsman Complaint Statistics (Pages 3 - 12) 

 
6. New Code of Conduct for Members (Pages 13 - 62) 

 
7. West Mercia Independent Members' Forum - Minutes (Pages 63 - 72) 

 
8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 
considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 

5th June 2007 

 



- 2 - 

 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 5TH APRIL, 2007 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Mrs. N. E. Trigg (Chairman), Councillor E. C. Tibby (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor Mrs. J. D. Luck, Councillor C. R. Scurrell, Councillor S. P. 
Shannon and Councillor Mrs. C. J. Spencer 
 

 Observer:  Councillor N. Psirides J.P. 
 
Officers:     Mrs. C. Felton and Mr. A. Jessop.   
 

 
 

34/06 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Committee held on the 21st March 
2007, were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(a) that, as a matter of record, the words “the Council could still disenfranchise 
that candidate” in Resolution (ii) to Minute No. 32/06 (Minutes of Last Meeting) 
be amended to read “the Council should not still be able to disenfranchise that 
candidate”; 
(b) that, with regard to Minute No. 33/06 (Local Investigation of a Complaint to 
the Standards Board), the words “it was the majority decision of the 
Committee” should be added to the text in (i) the second paragraph of the 
preamble after the words “after retiring to consider their decision”, and (ii) at 
the beginning of the resolution thereon; and 
(c) that, in all other respects, the Minutes be approved and confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 

35/06 MONITORING OFFICER UPDATE  
 
The Report of the Monitoring Officer, outlining brief updates on the following 
matters, was considered:- 
 
(i)   Independent Member vacancy; 
(ii)   Code of Conduct Training; 
(iii)  Standards Board Road Show; and 
(iv)  Review of the Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED:    

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Standards Committee 
Thursday, 5th April, 2007 

- 2 - 

(a)  that the Deputy Monitoring Officer be requested to enquire whether there 
would be any more places available than the three already booked at the 
Road Show Event, to be held at the Alexandra Theatre, Birmingham, on 
Thursday, 14th June 2007; and 
(b)  that, in all other respects, the Report be noted and approved. 
 

36/06 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE ROLE AND COMPOSITION OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
Following the recent Ethical Governance Health Check undertaken by the 
IDeA, together with the current review of the Constitution, a Report from the 
Monitoring Officer on proposed changes to the role and composition of the 
Standards Committee was submitted. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that, subject to the proviso set out in (b) below, no substitutes be allowed 
to serve on the Standards Committee; 
(b) that, on the question of Parish Council representation, this should remain 
at one, but that a Deputy Parish representative be appointed (with full  
necessary training), who would be allowed to substitute; and 
(c) that, as it was a statutory requirement that at least 25% of the Committee 
should be made up of Independent Members, their number should remain at 
three. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, notwithstanding that it was the majority decision of the Committee to 
retain the number of District Councillors at five, as there were no “operational” 
suggestions proffered that would actually work (other than by political 
balance), this matter be deferred for further consideration at  the first available 
meeting in the new municipal year once the political make-up of the Council 
was known; and 
(b) that those matters set out in the Report which were proposed should be 
referred to the Standards Committee be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.10 p.m. 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



 - 1 - 

   
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS BOARD 
 

14th June 2007 
 

OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT STATISTICS 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Anthony Blagg 
Responsible Head of Service Claire Felton – Legal and Democratic 

Services 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with information from the 

annual statistics compiled by the Local Government Ombudsman’s office as 
to complaints recorded against this Council during the 12 month period 
ending 31st March 2007.   

 
1.2 Members are asked to note that at the time of writing this report the 

statistical information on which it is based is classed by the Local 
Government Ombudsman’s office as provisional.  The statistics will be 
formally confirmed in the Annual Letter from the Ombudsman to the Council 
which will be issued in early June. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 Report for information purposes only.  Therefore recommendation that the             
 contents of this report be noted by the Committee. 
  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
The function of the Local Government Ombudsman’s office (also known as the 
Commission for Local Administration in England) is to investigate complaints of 
injustice arising from maladministration by local authorities and certain other 
bodies. There are three Local Government Ombudsmen in England and they 
each dea
[...]
ICATIONS 
 
 

Procurement Issues    None 
 
Personnel Implications   None 
 
Governance/Performance Management  None 
 
Community Safety  including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder Act 
1998  None 
 
Policy  None 
 
Environmental   None 
 
Equalities and Diversity   None 
 

 
10. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 
 Please include the following table and indicate ‘Yes’ or ‘No’ as appropriate. 

Delete the words in italics. 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

No 

Chief Executive 
 

Yes 

Corporate Director (Services)  
 

Yes 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Yes 
Head of Service 
(i.e. your own HoS) 
 

Yes 

Head of Financial Services 
 
 

No 

Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
 

Yes – referred to 
above 

Page 6



- 5 - 

Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

No 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 - Local Authority Report on Ombudsman statistics for 

Bromsgrove DC plus notes to assist interpretation 
  
 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

N/a 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   Sarah Sellers 
E Mail:  s.sellers@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881397 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 - 1 - 

    
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

14th June 2007 
 
 
 

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 
 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr. Anthony Blagg  
Responsible Head of Service Claire Felton – Legal and Democratic 

Services 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report deals with the new Code of Conduct for Councillors and co-

opted members of Bromsgrove District Council.   A copy of the Code and 
the accompanying guidance is attached to this report for information. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members note the new Code of Conduct and guidance, and make 

recommendations to the Council in respect of training. 
 
2.2 That it be further recommended to the Council that the Model Code of 

Conduct be adopted. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Under the Local Government Act 2000 it is the duty of every authority 

to pass a resolution adopting a Code of Conduct.  On the 6th 
November 2001 a Model Code of Conduct was issued by the 
Secretary of State and it contained mandatory provisions which 
Council’s were required to adopt.  Bromsgrove District Council 
adopted its current Code of Conduct in accordance with these 
provisions setting out the rules governing the behaviour of its 
members.  All elected, co opted and independent members of local 
authorities including parish councils are governed by the code.  

3.2 In early 2000 the Department for Communities and Local 
Government consulted on a revised code of conduct and the Council 
responded with comments and recommendations. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



- 2 - 

3.3 The Standards Committee considered the draft Code and made 
comments in respect of various provisions as part of the consultation 
process to the Standards Board of England. 

3.4 The new model Code of Conduct for members was subsequently 
issued by the Government on 4th April 2007. 

3.5 Each code must include the provisions of the model code of conduct 
approved by parliament.  Authorities can choose to add their own 
local rules if they wish. 

3.6 Authorities have until 1st October 2007 to adopt the new code.  After 
the 1st October members of authorities who have not adopted the 
Code of Conduct 2007 will automatically be covered by it. The Code 
of Conduct 2001 will continue to apply until the Local Authority adopts 
the Code of Conduct 2007 or until the 1st October 2007, whichever is 
the sooner. 

3.7 The Code of Conduct covers areas of individual behaviour such as 
members not abusing their position or not misusing their authority’s 
resources.  There are rules governing the disclosure of interest and 
the withdrawal from meetings where members have relevant 
interests. 

3.8 The Council will be asked to adopt the new Model Code of Conduct 
at the meeting of the Full Council in July 2007. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications directly related to this report. 
 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None other than to advise that as a Council we are under a legal duty to 

Adopt and follow the new Code of Conduct by 1st October 2007. 
 
6. CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1 Generally the Code of Conduct would impact on the priorities of Customer 

Service, Reputation and Performance, falling under the general heading of 
Council Objective Two i.e. Improvement. 

 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1 Although there is no risk directly associated with this report, it could be said 

that adoption of the Code ahead of the October deadline, would enable the 
Council to educate members with regard to the changes, early in this 
municipal year. 

  
8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no customer implications directly relating to this report. 
 
 

Page 14



- 3 - 

9. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Procurement Issues    None 
 
Personnel Implications   None 
 
Governance/Performance Management  None 
 
Community Safety  including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder Act 
1998  None 
 
Policy  None 
 
Environmental   None 
 
Equalities and Diversity   None 
 

 
10. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 
 Please include the following table and indicate ‘Yes’ or ‘No’ as appropriate. 

Delete the words in italics. 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Yes 

Chief Executive 
 

Yes 

Corporate Director (Services)  
 

Yes 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Yes 
Head of Service 
(i.e. your own HoS) 
 

Yes 

Head of Financial Services 
 
 

No 

Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
 
 

Yes – referred to 
above 

Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

No 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



- 4 - 

11. APPENDICES 
 
 Model Code of Conduct and Guidelines 
 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

N/a 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name: Debbie Warren 
E Mail:d.warren@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:   (01527) 881397 

Page 16



THE MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 
 

Part 1 
 

General provisions 
 
Introduction and interpretation 
     1. —(1) This Code applies to you as a member of an authority. 
 
    (2) You should read this Code together with the general principles prescribed 
by the Secretary of State[13]. 
 
    (3) It is your responsibility to comply with the provisions of this Code. 
 
    (4) In this Code— 
"meeting" means any meeting of— 
(a) the authority; 
 
(b) the executive of the authority; 
 
(c) any of the authority's or its executive's committees, sub-committees, joint 
committees, joint sub-committees, or area committees; 
"member" includes a co-opted member and an appointed member. 
    (5) In relation to a parish council, references to an authority's monitoring officer 
and an authority's standards committee shall be read, respectively, as references 
to the monitoring officer and the standards committee of the district council or 
unitary county council which has functions in relation to the parish council for 
which it is responsible under section 55(12) of the Local Government Act 2000. 
 
Scope 
     2. —(1) Subject to sub-paragraphs (2) to (5), you must comply with this Code 
whenever you— 
(a) conduct the business of your authority (which, in this Code, includes the 
business of the office to which you are elected or appointed); or 
 
(b) act, claim to act or give the impression you are acting as a representative of 
your authority, 
and references to your official capacity are construed accordingly. 
 

Page 17



    (2) Subject to sub-paragraphs (3) and (4), this Code does not have effect in 
relation to your conduct other than where it is in your official capacity. 
 
    (3) In addition to having effect in relation to conduct in your official capacity, 
paragraphs 3(2)(c), 5 and 6(a) also have effect, at any other time, where that 
conduct constitutes a criminal offence for which you have been convicted. 
 
    (4) Conduct to which this Code applies (whether that is conduct in your official 
capacity or conduct mentioned in sub-paragraph (3)) includes a criminal offence 
for which you are convicted (including an offence you committed before the date 
you took office, but for which you are convicted after that date). 
 
    (5) Where you act as a representative of your authority— 
(a) on another relevant authority, you must, when acting for that other authority, 
comply with that other authority's code of conduct; or 
 
(b) on any other body, you must, when acting for that other body, comply with 
your authority's code of conduct, except and insofar as it conflicts with any other 
lawful obligations to which that other body may be subject. 
General obligations 
     3. —(1) You must treat others with respect. 
 
    (2) You must not— 
(a) do anything which may cause your authority to breach any of the equality 
enactments (as defined in section 33 of the Equality Act 2006[14]); 
 
(b) bully any person; 
 
(c) intimidate or attempt to intimidate any person who is or is likely to be— 
(i) a complainant, 
 
(ii) a witness, or 
 
(iii) involved in the administration of any investigation or proceedings, 
in relation to an allegation that a member (including yourself) has failed to comply 
with his or her authority's code of conduct; or 
 
(d) do anything which compromises or is likely to compromise the impartiality of 
those who work for, or on behalf of, your authority. 
    (3) In relation to police authorities and the Metropolitan Police Authority, for the 
purposes of sub-paragraph (2)(d) those who work for, or on behalf of, an 

Page 18



authority are deemed to include a police officer. 
 
     4. You must not— 
(a) disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or information 
acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a 
confidential nature, except where— 
(i) you have the consent of a person authorised to give it; 
 
(ii) you are required by law to do so; 
 
(iii) the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining 
professional advice provided that the third party agrees not to disclose the 
information to any other person; or 
 
(iv) the disclosure is— 
(aa) reasonable and in the public interest; and 
 
(bb) made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable requirements of 
the authority; or 
(b) prevent another person from gaining access to information to which that 
person is entitled by law. 
     5. You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be 
regarded as bringing your office or authority into disrepute. 
 
     6. You— 
(a) must not use or attempt to use your position as a member improperly to 
confer on or secure for yourself or any other person, an advantage or 
disadvantage; and 
 
(b) must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of your 
authority— 
(i) act in accordance with your authority's reasonable requirements; 
 
(ii) ensure that such resources are not used improperly for political purposes 
(including party political purposes); and 
(c) must have regard to any applicable Local Authority Code of Publicity made 
under the Local Government Act 1986[15]. 

Page 19



     7. —(1) When reaching decisions on any matter you must have regard to any 
relevant advice provided to you by— 
(a) your authority's chief finance officer; or 
 
(b) your authority's monitoring officer, 
where that officer is acting pursuant to his or her statutory duties. 
 
    (2) You must give reasons for all decisions in accordance with any statutory 
requirements and any reasonable additional requirements imposed by your 
authority. 
 
 

Part 2 
 

Interests 
 
Personal interests 
     8. —(1) You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where 
either— 
(a) it relates to or is likely to affect— 
(i) any body of which you are a member or in a position of general control or 
management and to which you are appointed or nominated by your authority; 
 
(ii) any body— 
(aa) exercising functions of a public nature
[...]
 not seek improperly to influence a decision about that business. 
    (2) Where you have a prejudicial interest in any business of your authority, you 
may attend a meeting (including a meeting of the overview and scrutiny 
committee of your authority or of a sub-committee of such a committee) but only 
for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the business, provided that the public are also allowed to 
attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or 
otherwise. 
 
 

Part 3 
 

Registration of Members' Interests 
 
Registration of members' interests 
     13. —(1) Subject to paragraph 14, you must, within 28 days of— 
(a) this Code being adopted by or applied to your authority; or 
 
(b) your election or appointment to office (where that is later), 
register in your authority's register of members' interests (maintained under 
section 81(1) of the Local Government Act 2000) details of your personal 
interests where they fall within a category mentioned in paragraph 8(1)(a), by 
providing written notification to your authority's monitoring officer. 
 
    (2) Subject to paragraph 14, you must, within 28 days of becoming aware of 
any new personal interest or change to any personal interest registered under 
paragraph (1), register details of that new personal interest or change by 
providing written notification to your authority's monitoring officer. 
 
Sensitive information 
     14. —(1) Where you consider that the information relating to any of your 
personal interests is sensitive information, and your authority's monitoring officer 

Page 24



agrees, you need not include that information when registering that interest, or, 
as the case may be, a change to that interest under paragraph 13. 
 
    (2) You must, within 28 days of becoming aware of any change of 
circumstances which means that information excluded under paragraph (1) is no 
longer sensitive information, notify your authority's monitoring officer asking that 
the information be included in your authority's register of members' interests. 
 
    (3) In this Code, "sensitive information" means information whose availability 
for inspection by the public creates, or is likely to create, a serious risk that you or 
a person who lives with you may be subjected to violence or intimidation. 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



THE 
CODE OF
CONDUCT
Guide for members
May 2007

Page 27



Page 28



THE CODE OF CONDUCT 1

This guide from the Standards Board for England provides an overview of

the revised Model Code of Conduct. The Code of Conduct applies to all

members and co-opted members of local authorities, and all members are

required to sign up to it as part of their declarations of acceptance of office.

The Code of Conduct does not apply to the actions of authorities as a whole,

or to the conduct of its officers and employees.

The following pages aim to provide you with a general understanding of the

Code of Conduct and its requirements. Chapter 1 provides an introduction,

whilst Chapter 2 outlines your obligations under the Code of Conduct,

referencing specific paragaphs of the Code of Conduct for further

information. Chapters 3 and 4 deal with general issues surrounding interests,

and aim to clarify a number of provisions which you will find in Parts 2 and 3

of the Code of Conduct. You can obtain a copy of the Code of Conduct by

downloading it from www.standardsboard.gov.uk or to purchase a printed

copy, contact The Stationery Office by visiting www.tsoshop.co.uk or calling

0870 242 2345.

Ultimately, however, it is your responsibility to take specific advice from your

monitoring officer where appropriate and to make a decision as to the most

suitable course of action.

Preface

Page 29



2 THE CODE OF CONDUCT

This guide is issued by the Standards Board
for England under the Local Government Act
2000 for elected, co-opted and app
[...]
breached.

However, you should be aware that a failure
to act in accordance with these general
principles may amount to a breach of the
Code of Conduct. For example, by placing
yourself in situations where your honesty
and integrity may be questioned, your
conduct may be “conduct which could
reasonably be regarded as bringing a
member’s office or authority into disrepute”
as stated in paragraph 5 of the Code of
Conduct.

C
H

A
P

T
E

R
 1

The Ten General Principles 
of Public Life

Page 33



6 THE CODE OF CONDUCT

C
H

A
P

T
E

R
 1

The Code of Conduct applies to you:

1. Whenever you act in your official
capacity, including whenever you
conduct the business of your authority 
or act, claim to act, or give the
impression you are acting, in your official
capacity or as a representative of your
authority. 

2. At any time1, where your behaviour has
led to a criminal conviction. However,
only paragraphs 3(2)(c), 5 and 6(a) have 
effect in these circumstances when you
are acting in your private capacity.
Otherwise, the Code of Conduct does not
apply to your private life.

Where you act as a representative of your
authority on another relevant authority, you
must, when acting for that other authority,
comply with their Code of Conduct. 

You may also act as a representative of your
authority on another body, for example as a
school governor. When acting for that other
body, you must comply with your authority’s
Code of Conduct, unless it conflicts with
lawful obligations of the other body.

Deciding when the Code of
Conduct applies to you

1 Transitional Note: Until such time as there is Parliamentary
approval for amendments to section 52 of the Local
Government Act 2000 which reinstates the situation prior
to Collins J’s decision in Livingstone v Adjudication Panel
for England 2006, the Code of Conduct does not apply 
to conduct outside of the performance of your functions
as a member. Only if you have engaged in an activity
which has a link with the functions of 
[...]
es for proper purposes only. It is not
appropriate to use, or authorise others to
use, the resources for political purposes,
including party political purposes. When
using the authority’s resources, you must
have regard, if applicable, to any Local
Authority Code of Publicity made under the
Local Government Act 1986. 

You should never use council resources for

Page 42



THE CODE OF CONDUCT 15

C
H

A
P

T
E

R
 2

purely political purposes, including
designing and distributing party political
material produced for publicity purposes. 

However, your authority may authorise you
to use its resources and facilities for political
purposes in connection with your authority’s
business. For example, holding surgeries in
your ward and dealing with correspondence
from your constituents. In this case, you
must be aware of the limitations placed
upon such use for these purposes. Using
your authority’s resources outside of these
limitations is likely to amount to a breach of
the Code of Conduct.

Considering advice provided

to you and giving reasons

See Paragraph 7

Please note: paragraph 7 is not mandatory for parish

councils. However, your parish may choose to include

an obligation to take account of your clerk’s advice in

the Code your authority adopts.

You must have regard to advice from your
monitoring officer or chief finance officer
where they give it under their statutory
duties.

If you seek advice, or advice is offered to

you, for example, on whether or not you
should register a personal interest, you
should have regard to this  advice before
you make your mind up. Failure to do so
may be a breach of the Code of Conduct. 

You must give reasons for all decisions in
accordance with statutory requirements and
any reasonable requirements imposed by
your authority. Giving reasons for decisions
is particularly important in relation to
regulatory decisions and decisions where
people’s rights are affected.

Where members disagree with officer
recommendations in making a decision,
members will need to take particular care in
giving clear reasons for the decision.

Page 43



3.

16 THE CODE OF CONDUCT

C
H

A
P

T
E

R
 3

Personal and prejudicial interests

Key points:

Two types of personal interest

You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is
likely to affect: 

a) An interest that you must register.

b) An interest that is not on your register, but where the well-being or financial position
of you, members of your family, or people with whom you have a close association,
is likely to be affected by the business of your authority more than it would affect
the majority of: 

• inhabitants of the ward or electoral division affected by the decision 
(in the case of authorities with electoral divisions or wards) 

• inhabitants of the Assembly constituency affected by the decision 
(in the case of the Greater London Authority) 

• inhabitants of the authority’s area (in all other cases) 

These two categories of personal interests are explained in this section. If you declare
a personal interest you can remain in the meeting, speak and vote on the matter,
unless your personal interest is also a prejudicial interest.

What constitutes a prejudicial interest is outlined in the next section on page 22.

Effect of having a personal interest in a matter

You must declare that you have a personal interest, and the nature of that interest,
before the matter is discussed or as soon as it becomes apparent to you except in
limited circumstances. Even if your interest is on the register of interests, you must
declare it in the meetings where matters relating to that interest are discussed, unless
an exemption applies. When an exemption may be applied is explained opposite.

Personal interests

Page 44



THE CODE OF CONDUCT 17

C
H

A
P

T
E

R
 3

Exemption to the rule on declaring a
personal interest to the meeting

An exemption applies where your interest
arises solely from your membership o
[...]
nclude your
sensitive employment (such as certain
scientific research or the Special Forces) or
other interests that are likely to create a
serious risk of violence or intimidation
against you or someone who lives with you. 

You should provide this information to your
monitoring officer and explain your
concerns regarding the disclosure of the
sensitive information; including why it is
likely to create a serious risk that you or a
person who lives with you will be subjected
to violence or intimidation. You do not need
to include this information in your register of
interests, if your monitoring officer agrees.
Ultimately, you must decide what
information to include on your publicly
available register of interests.

Key points:

You may be exempt from having to
include sensitive information on your
register of interests. If your personal
interest in a matter under discussion at
a meeting is sensitive information, you
will need to declare that you have a
personal interest but you will not have to
give any details about the nature of that
interest.

Page 59



32 THE CODE OF CONDUCT

C
H

A
P

T
E

R
 4

How to contact us:
The Standards Board for England
Fourth Floor
Griffin House
40 Lever Street
Manchester M1 1BB

Enquiries line: 0845 078 8181

enquiries@standardsboard.gov.uk
www.standardsboard.gov.uk

Page 60



Page 61



The Standards Board for England
Fourth Floor
Griffin House
40 Lever Street
Manchester M1 1BB

Enquiries l ine: 0845 078 8181

enquiries@standardsboard.gov.uk
www.standardsboard.gov.uk

Page 62



Independent Members Forum – 26/01/07 Putting Shropshire’s Safety First 

Minutes of the Meeting of 

West Mercia Independent Members’ Forum 
held at Shropshire Education and Conference Centre, Shrewsbury 

on Friday, 26 January 2007 at 2.00 pm 

PRESENT:  

Independent Members 
Terry Bayliss Shropshire County Council 
David Blakey Worcestershire County Council 
Paul Brereton Shropshire County Council 
John Cox Wyre Forest District Council 
Colin Emeny Her
[...]
anuary / February 2008. 

Peter Rowland closed the meeting by thanking everyone for attending.  He 
thanked Patricia Hughes and Stephen Callender for addressing the meeting 
and Shropshire and Wrekin Fire Authority for acting as hosts. 

He also suggested that the minutes of the Forum should be included on the 
agendas of the Standards Committees that members of the Forum sit on. 

As they left the meeting, Forum Members were requested to collect papers 
from the SBE on ‘Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill – 
Part 9: Ethical Standards – Summary’, ‘Consultation on Amendments to the 
Code of Conduct’ and ‘The Implications of the Decision of Collins J in the 
Livingstone Case’. 

The meeting closed at 4.00 pm. 

Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Ombudsman Complaint Statistics
	LocalAuthorityReportscanned

	6 New Code of Conduct for Members
	Model code
	appendix b code of conduct

	7 West Mercia Independent Members' Forum - Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2007, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor C. R. Scurrell and Councillor S. P. Shannon and Mr. S. E. 
Allard, Mr. N. A. Burke and Mrs. N. E. Trigg 
 

Observer:  Councillor S. R. Peters 
 

Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. D. Warren, A. Jessop and Ms. D. 
Parker-Jones 
 

 
1/07 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: that Mrs. N. E. Trigg and Councillor C. R. Scurrell be appointed 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee respectively for the municipal 
year. 
 

2/07 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor E. C. Tibby. 
 

3/07 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 5th April 2007 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

4/07 OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT STATISTICS  
 
A report setting out provisional information from annual statistics compiled by 
the office of the Local Government Ombudsman on complaints recorded 
against the Council during the twelve month period ending 31st March 2007, 
was submitted.  Members raised a number of issues in this regard, and it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, if other local authorities statistics are available, officers be 

requested to compare and contrast these against our figures, and 
submit a report to the next meeting; 

(b) that, with regard to the six “Other” complaints referred to in the 
Appendix to the Report, officers be requested to investigate whether 
they were related to one issue, or a number of separate issues, and 
report their findings back to the next meeting; and 

(c) that, in all other respects, the Report be noted. 
 

5/07 NEW CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS  



Standards Committee 
Thursday, 14th June, 2007

- 2 -

 
A report outlining the new Code of Conduct for Councillors and co-opted 
members of the Council, together with accompanying guidance notes, was 
submitted.  Members were advised that local authorities were required to 
adopt the Model Code of Conduct, drafted by the Department for 
Constitutional Affairs, by October 2007, and that this Model Code, whilst 
mandatory, could be amended with any local additions. 
 
It was reported that officers had attended a number of training courses on the 
new Code of Conduct and, consequently, Members were now asked to 
consider a number of suggested possible local amendments to the Model 
Code.  Whereupon it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that, subject to the amendments set out in (b) below, the Model Code of 

Conduct be recommended to the Council for adoption; and 
 
(b) that the following local amendments be made to the Code, i.e., 

 
(i) (in order to ensure that officers were not compromised or were 

not seen to be compromised), the addition of an extra clause to 
form Paragraph 3(e), as follows: 
“No Member shall provide, or offer to provide, a reference for 
any candidate for employment or promotion with the Authority” 

 
(ii) (to cut out the possibility of a loophole), re-draft Paragraph 6 to 

read as follows: 
“(b) must not, when using or authorising the use of resources of, 
or under the control of, the Authority . . . .” 

 
(iii) (the drafting of the Model requires Members to have regard only 

to the advice of the Section 151 Officer or the Monitoring Officer, 
but does not require Members to have regard to the advice of 
other professional officers such as Planning Officers) therefore 
re-draft Paragraph 7 to read as follows: 
“When reaching decisions on any matter you must have regard 
to any relevant advice provided by your Authority’s officers, and 
in particular by (i) your Authority’s Chief Finance Officer; (ii) your 
Authority’s Monitoring Officer; or (iii) the Chief Legal Officer”; and 

 
(iv) (to ensure openness and transparency at all times, and to gain 

the confidence of the public in the robustness of decision-
making) to consider applying the need to declare personal and 
prejudicial interests at all meetings, including informal meetings, 
by revising the wording of Paragraph 1(4) of Paragraphs 9 to 12 
by inserting the following additional clause: 
“(d) Any other meeting at which you are conducting the business 
of your Authority or are acting, claiming to act, or giving the 
impression that you are acting as a representative of your 
Authority” 



Standards Committee 
Thursday, 14th June, 2007

- 3 -

 
6/07 WEST MERCIA INDEPENDENT MEMBERS' FORUM - MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the West Mercia Independent Members’ Forum 
held on 26th January 2007 were submitted and noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.35 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman


